
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Glen Chipp

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Planning Committee (South)
Tuesday, 19th June, 2018 at 2.30 pm
Cowdray & Goodwood Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors:

John Blackall
Karen Burgess
Jonathan Chowen
Philip Circus
Paul Clarke
David Coldwell
Ray Dawe
Brian Donnelly
David Jenkins
Nigel Jupp
Lynn Lambert

Gordon Lindsay
Tim Lloyd
Paul Marshall
Mike Morgan
Brian O'Connell
Kate Rowbottom
Jim Sanson
Ben Staines
Claire Vickers
Michael Willett

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business

Glen Chipp
Chief Executive

Agenda

Page No.
GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
1. Election of Chairman
2. Apologies for absence
3. Appointment of Vice-Chairman
4. To approve the time of meetings of the Committee for the ensuing year
5. Minutes 7 - 14

To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 15 May 2018
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.)

6. Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


7. Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 
Chief Executive

To consider the following reports of the Head of Development and to take such action thereon 
as may be necessary:
8. Appeals 15 - 16

Applications for determination by Committee:

9. DC/17/1502 - Land Off Little East Street, Billingshurst 17 - 38

Ward: Billingshurst and Shipley
Applicant: Mr Daniel Corcoran

10. DC/17/2676 - High Larches, Melrose Place, Storrington 39 - 48

Ward: Chantry
Applicant: Mr Graham Askew

11. DC/18/0795 - Land East of Burrows, Birch Tree Lane, West Chiltington 49 - 60

Ward: Chanctonbury
Applicant: Sussex Design and Development Ltd

12. DC/18/0690 - St Josephs, Monastery Lane, Storrington 61 - 68

Ward: Chantry
Applicant: Mr Alan Manton

13. DC/17/2756 - Ashington Autos Showroom 2 and Service Centre London 
Road, Ashington

69 - 78

Ward: Chanctonbury
Applicant: Scott Butcher

14. DC/18/0686 - Blackgate Lane Nursery, Blackgate Lane, Pulborough 79 - 90

Ward: Pulborough and Coldwaltham
Applicant: Peter Ireland

15. Urgent Business
Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as urgent because of the special circumstances



GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE

(Full details in Part 4a of the Council’s Constitution)

Addressing the 
Committee

Members must address the meeting through the Chair.  When the 
Chairman wishes to speak during a debate, any Member speaking at 
the time must stop. 

Minutes Any comments or questions should be limited to the accuracy of the 
minutes only.

Quorum Quorum is one quarter of the total number of Committee Members. If 
there is not a quorum present, the meeting will adjourn immediately. 
Remaining business will be considered at a time and date fixed by the 
Chairman. If a date is not fixed, the remaining business will be 
considered at the next committee meeting.

Declarations of 
Interest

Members should state clearly in which item they have an interest and 
the nature of the interest (i.e. personal; personal & prejudicial; or 
pecuniary).  If in doubt, seek advice from the Monitoring Officer in 
advance of the meeting.

Announcements These should be brief and to the point and are for information only – no 
debate/decisions.

Appeals The Chairman will draw the Committee’s attention to the appeals listed 
in the agenda.

Agenda Items T
[...]
(s) amended condition(s) - REFUSED - VOTE ON ORIGINAL - DEFERRED - VOTE ON ORIGINAL
carried – APPROVED not carried – VOTE ON RECOMMENDATION* RECOMMENDATION*

ORIGINAL RECOMMENDATION*

*Or further alternative motion moved and procedure repeated

1 Subject to Director’s power to refer application to Full Council if cost implications are likely.

P
age 5



Original recommendation to REFUSE application

Members in support during debate Members not in support during debate

                              Vote on original recommendation Member to move  Member to move
alternative motion alternative motion

    to APPROVE and give to DEFER and give  
    planning reasons2 reasons (e.g. further             

Majority in favour? Majority against? information required)
Original recommendation Original recommendation
carried – REFUSED not carried – THIS IS NOT AN

APPROVAL OF THE APPLICATION             Another Member Another member
seconds seconds

Director considers
planning reasons

If reasons are valid If reasons are not valid Vote on alternative
vote on alternative VOTE ON ORIGINAL  motion to DEFER
motion to APPROVE RECOMMENDATION*

Majority in favour? Majority against? Majority in favour? Majority against?
Alternative motion Alternative motion Alternative motion Alternative motion
to APPROVE carried to APPROVE not carried to DEFER carried to DEFER not carried
- APPROVED - VOTE ON ORIGINAL - DEFERRED - VOTE ON ORIGINAL

RECOMMENDATION* RECOMMENDATION*

*Or further alternative motion moved and procedure repeated

2 Oakley v South Cambridgeshire District Council and another [2017] EWCA Civ 71

P
age 6



1

Planning Committee (South)
15 MAY 2018

Present: Councillors: Paul Clarke (Vice-Chairman), John Blackall, 
Jonathan Chowen, Philip Circus, David Coldwell, Brian Donnelly, 
David Jenkins, Nigel Jupp, Liz Kitchen, Tim Lloyd, Paul Marshall, 
Mike Morgan, Kate Rowbottom, Jim Sanson, Ben Staines and 
Michael Willett

Apologies: Councillors: Brian O'Connell, Ray Dawe, Gordon Lindsay and 
Claire Vickers

PCS/87  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17 April were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Vice-Chairman.

PCS/88  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

PCS/89  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

PCS/90  APPEALS

The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated, was noted.

PCS/91  DC/18/0111 - CHILTON, WEST CHILTINGTON ROAD, PULBOROUGH

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
demolition of a bungalow and the erection of five dwellings, comprising three 3-
bedroom bungalows and two 5-bedroom houses, with associated garaging and 
parking.  

The application site was located on the north side of West Chiltington Road, 
within the built-up area of West Chiltington Common, and comprised a 
generous triangular plot with various outbuildings, and the bungalow in the 
southern corner of the site.  There were dwellings south and east of the site and 
the northern boundary, defined by a stream, formed the edge of the built-up 
area boundary.   

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee. The 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Planning Committee (South)
15 May 2018

2

responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained within 
the report, were considered by the Committee.  Members were advised that an 
additional condition was recommended to require details to be submitted and 
agreed of all trees and hedgerows to be retained including their protection 
measures during works prior to works commencing.  The Arboricultural Officer 
had advised that retained trees were outside prime amenity areas and therefore 
should not come under pressure to be removed in the future.

The Parish Council objected to the application.  Ten letters of objection, one of 
support and one of comment had been received. One member of the public 
spoke in objection to the application. The applicant’s agent addressed the 
Committee in support of the proposal. A representative of the Parish Council 
spoke in objection to the proposal.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development; affordable housing; visual impact and appearance; impact on 
trees; its impact on the amenity of residents; highways and parking; and 
drainage and flooding. It was noted that a flood risk assessment had been 
carried out which suitably demonstrated that flood risk could be mitigated.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/18/0111 be granted subject to the 
conditions as reported, with an additional condition requiring that: 

‘No development shall commence, including demolition pursuant 
to the permission granted, ground clearance, or bringing 
equipment, machinery or materials onto the site, until an 
Arboricultural Method Statement has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
Statement shall detail the trees and hedgerows to be retained, and 
the measures to be implemented to protect all trees and 
hedgerows within and adjacent to the site during demolition and 
construction works. The development shall be implemented strictly 
in accordance with agreed details.’ 

PCS/92  DC/18/0371 - LONGBURY HILL HOUSE, VERAS WALK, STORRINGTON

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the erection of a two storey 4-bedroom dwelling with a ridge height of 
approximately seven metres to the south of Longbury Hill House.  Parking 
areas for both the existing dwelling and new dwelling were also proposed.

The application site was located outside the built-up area of Storrington, with its 
southern boundary adjacent to the built-up area boundary, and comprised part 
of the curtilage of Longbury Hill House.  The site was well screened with 
vegetation.  The host dwelling was at a higher ground level than neighbouring 

Page 8



Planning Committee (South)
15 May 2018

3

3

properties, which were a mix of single and two storey dwellings.  Access up to 
the site was off Veras Walk 140 metres to the south. 

Details of relevant government and council policies, as contained within the 
report, were noted by the Committee.   Details of application DC/16/1908, and 
the reason that it was dismissed at appeal, were noted by the Committee.

The responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained 
within the report, were considered by the Committee.  Members were advised 
that an additional condition, requiring details of all boundaries to be submitted 
and agreed prior to occupation of the new dwelling, was recommended. 

The Parish Council objected to the application. Twenty-three letters of 
objection, from 18 households, had been received.  One member of the public 
spoke in objection to the application. The applicant’s agent addressed the 
Committee in support of the proposal.  A representative of the Parish Council 
also spoke in objection to the proposal.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development and the DC/16/1908 appeal decision; design and appearance; the 
amenity of neighbouring properties and occupiers of land; landscape, trees and 
ecology; and highways.

Members discussed the differences between the current application and 
DC/16/1908 in the context of local planning policy and the appeal inspector’s 
report.  It was agreed that Permitted Development Rights for outbuildings 
should be removed to ensure that the spacious character of the site is retained.  
After careful consideration Members concluded that the proposal was 
acceptable.   

RESOLVED

(i) That planning application DC/18/0371 be determined by the 
[...]
 and external consultees, as contained within 
the report, were considered by the Committee.

The Local Member stated that he had asked for the four applications relating to 
37 High Street, Steyning to come to Committee in March 2018 before 
successful negotiations with the applicant to secure the provision of an 
affordable housing contribution. He had not requested the applications be 
brought to this meeting, as stated in the report, but understood that his fellow 
Local Member would have asked it to be brought to Committee. The Vice-
Chairman of the Committee had raised a number of concerns. The Parish 
Council objected to the application.  One letter of objection had been received. 
One member of the public spoke in objection to the application and the 
applicant’s planning consultant addressed the Committee in support of the 
proposal. A representative of the Parish Council spoke in objection to the 
application.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development; design and appearance; heritage impacts; residential amenity; 
highways; and affordable housing contribution.  In response to concerns it was 
agreed that a condition requiring a Construction Management Plan could be 
added.

Whilst Members did not object to the development of the site in principle, they 
expressed concern at the lack of parking provision for the additional residential 

Page 10



Planning Committee (South)
15 May 2018

5

5

units and retail unit in the town centre area where options for on-street parking 
were already restricted.  
 

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/17/2625 be deferred to allow for 
discussion with the applicant to secure amendments to the proposal 
to provide for a proportionate level of on-site parking for occupiers of 
the development in consultation with Local Members.   

PCS/94  DC/17/2626 - LLOYDS BANK TSB LIMITED, 37 HIGH STREE
[...]
posed.

The two dwellings would be adjacent to the northern boundary with their own 
amenity space and include timber cladding, facing brick and render, and full 
height glazing to the south, east and west elevations, with high level windows 
on the northern elevation. 

The application site was located in the centre of Steyning and comprised the 
rear yard of the Grade II Listed Building which was the subject of applications 
DC/17/2625 and DC/17/2626, and a timber frame and flint barn that was 
adjacent to Charlton Street and south of Carters Barn, the neighbouring 
property.  

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee. The 
responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained within 
the report, were considered by the Committee.

The Local Member stated that he had asked for the four applications relating to 
37 High Street, Steyning to come to Committee in March 2018 before 
successful negotiations with the applicant to secure the provision of an 
affordable housing contribution. He had not requested the applications be 
brought to this meeting, as stated in the report, but understood that his fellow 
Local Member would have asked it to be brought to Committee. 

The Vice-Chairman of the Committee had raised a number of concerns. The 
Parish Council objected to the application.  One letter of objection had been 
received. One member of the public spoke in objection to the application and 
the applicant’s planning consultant addressed the Committee in support of the 
proposal. A representative of the Parish Council spoke in objection to the 
application.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development; design and appearance; heritage impacts; residential amenity; 
highways; and affordable housing contribution. 

Members
[...]
istory, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee. The 
responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained within 
the report, were considered by the Committee.

The Vice-Chairman of the Committee had raised a number of concerns. The 
Parish Council objected to the application.  These objections related in the main 
to the development of two houses in the rear yard under the accompanying 
application DC/17/2620.  Three letters of objection from two households had 
been received. 

Page 13



Planning Committee (South)
15 May 2018

8

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment and considered the 
impact of the proposal on the special character and appearance of the Listed 
Building and concluded that the proposal was acceptable.
 

RESOLVED

That listed building consent DC/17/2621 be granted subject to the 
conditions and reasons as reported.

The meeting closed at 5.10 pm having commenced at 2.30 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 14



Planning Committee (South) 
Date: 19th June 2018

Report on Appeals: 02/05/18 – 06/06/18

1. Appeals Lodged

HDC have received notice from the Department of Communities and Local Government that the following 
appeals have been lodged:-

Ref No. Site Date Lodged Officer 
Recommendation

Committee 
Resolution

EN/18/0018

Pear Tree Farm
Furners Lane
Woodmancote
Henfield
West Sussex
BN5 9HX

02/05/2018
Prior Approval 
Required and 

REFUSED

DC/18/0209

Steyning Football Club
Shooting Field
Steyning
West Sussex
BN44 3RQ

03/05/2018 Refused

DC/18/0398

Grays Farm
West End Lane
Henfield
West Sussex
BN5 9RF

04/05/2018 Refused

DC/17/2418

16 Covert Mead
Ashington
Pulborough
West Sussex
RH20 3PR

08/05/2018 Refused

DC/18/0399

Grays Farm
West End Lane
Henfield
West Sussex
BN5 9RF

12/05/2018 Refused

DC/18/0317

Lock Farm
Lock
Partridge Green
Horsham
West Sussex
RH13 8EG

21/05/2018 Refused

DC/18/0339

49 Little Dippers
Pulborough
West Sussex
RH20 2DB

06/06/2018 Refused

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



2. Li
[...]
ions to existing drive and 
boundary to provide gated access.

SITE: High Larches, Melrose Place, Storrington, Pulborough, West Sussex, 
RH20 3HH

WARD: Chantry

APPLICATION: DC/17/2676

APPLICANT: Name: Mr Graham Askew   Address: 5 Bay Tree Cottage, Hurston 
Grove, Hurston Lane, Storrington, RH20 4HQ    

REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: More than eight letters of representation have 
been received contrary to the Officer 
recommendation.

RECOMMENDATION: To approve planning permission subject to appropriate conditions

1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT

1.1 To consider the planning application.

DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION

1.2 The application seeks full planning permission for the construction of a double garage with a 
three-bay open carport. The plans also detail the construction of a brick wall with iron railings 
above along the front boundary and alterations to the existing driveway. Construction of the 
garage/carport has commenced and the application is therefore partially retrospective.

1.3 The application as originally submitted showed a carport and garage with a footprint of 131.5 
square metres with a maximum height of 4.8 metres.. Following concerns raised by Officers 
and as a result of concerns raised by neighbours, amendments were sought to reduce the 
height and footprint of the proposal. The amended and current scheme has been reduced to 
provide a garage and carport measuring some 17.7m in length and 7m in width at its widest 
point (107 square metres) and sited some 1m from the boundaries of the site. At its highest 
point, the garage/carport will measure approximately 4.2 metres. The building will be faced 
in brick to match the dwellinghouse, with feature flint panels and a blue/black cement board 
slate roof.

1.4 In addition it is proposed that 0.9 metre railings are erected on top of the existing 0.9 metre 
high brick boundary wall to the front of the property supported by 0.9 metre high brick pillars. 
Behind the wall the existing Beec
[...]
round Papers: DC/17/2676

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



5

4

12

6

P
L

A
C

E

Croft

Oak Cottages

Deepdene

Wynfold

Oak House

Dell Cottage

Tintells

Harmony

The Spinney

Tanglewood

Silverburn

4

Lodge

High Larches
M

E
LR

O
S

E

CLOSE

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

DC/17/2676

Not Set

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

 
Not Set

Horsham District Council

07/06/2018

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Contact Officer: Robert Hermitage Tel: 01403 215382

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
REPORT

TO: Planning Committee South

BY: Head of Development

DATE: 19 June 2018

DEVELOPMENT:

Erection of a two storey detached dwelling with associated landscaping 
and access onto Smock Alley. Amendments to the design of plot 2 as 
previously approved under application DC/14/1054 (Appeal Ref 
APP/Z3825/W/14/3000825).

SITE: Land East of Burrows Birch Tree Lane West Chiltington Pulborough West 
Sussex RH20 2RG  

WARD: Chanctonbury

APPLICATION: DC/18/0795

APPLICANT: Name:  Sussex Design and Development Ltd   Address: C/O Agent       

REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: More than 8 letters of representation have been 
received contrary to the Officer’s 
recommendation. 

RECOMMENDATION: To approve planning permission, subject to appropriate conditions. 

1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT

To consider the planning application.

DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION

1.1 Full planning permission is sought for a detached dwelling, a backland site that already has 
consent for two dwellings under planning permission DC/14/1054. The proposal is a re-
design of the dwelling approved on Plot 2 and would retain two dwellings on the wider
[...]
ry

Allotment

M
ONASTERY

M
arian

T
h

e C
o

b
b

les

Amberley

SCHOOL LANE

Lady Place

St Johns

C
lo

isters

Hurst House

St Christophers

Our Lady of England
Catholic Church2

1

1

1

St Joseph's

p
rin

g
 C

o
ttag

es

Ferndale

e Glebe Surgery

The Old Sanctuary

Path 

2

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

DC/18/0690

Not Set

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

 
Not Set

Horsham District Council

07/06/2018

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



Contact Officer: Guy Everest Tel: 01403 215247

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
REPORT

TO: Planning Committee (South)

BY: Head of Development

DATE: 19th June 2018

DEVELOPMENT:
Erection of a single storey portal frame building for storage purposes and 
additional hard standing for storage. 

SITE: Ashington Autos Showroom 2 and Service Centre London Road 
Ashington Pulborough West Sussex RH20 3AT 

WARD: Chanctonbury

APPLICATION: DC/17/2756

APPLICANT:
Name: Scott Butcher   Address: Ashington Autos Showroom 2 and 
Service Centre London Road Ashington Pulborough West Sussex RH20 
3AT 

REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: By request of Ashington Parish Council who 
wish to speak at committee

RECOMMENDATION: To approve planning permission subject to appropriate conditions.

1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT

To consider the planning application.

DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION

1.1 The application proposes to erect a single storey soft green coloured portal frame building 
with a mono-pitched roof sloping south-east to north-west. The structure would measure 7m 
deep by 10m wide and be used in conjunction with the existing car sales and servicing 
business on the site. A single door would provi
[...]
Policy 33 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).

14 Regulatory Condition:  No works for the implementation of the development hereby 
approved shall take place outside of 08:00 hours to 18:00 hours Mondays to Fridays and 
08:00 hours to 13:00 hours on Saturdays nor at any time on Sundays, Bank or public 
Holidays

Reason:  To safeguard the amenities of neighbouring properties in accordance with Policy 
33 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).

Background Papers: DC/18/0686

Page 88



4

25.9m

27.1m

Pond

Cottages

Firstone

House

St Richards

Oakdene

Blackgate

Pond

Nursery

1

B
LA

C
K

G
ATE

 LA
N

E

Blackgate House

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

DC/18/0686

Not Set

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

 
Not Set

Horsham District Council

07/06/2018

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
	VOTING PROCEDURE AT PLANNING COMMITTEE

	5 Minutes
	8 Appeals
	9 DC/17/1502 - Land Off Little East Street, Billingshurst
	A01 - DC.17.1502

	10 DC/17/2676 - High Larches, Melrose Place, Storrington
	A02 - DC.17.2676

	11 DC/18/0795 - Land East of Burrows, Birch Tree Lane, West Chiltington
	A03 - DC.18.0795

	12 DC/18/0690 - St Josephs, Monastery Lane, Storrington
	A04 - DC.18.0690

	13 DC/17/2756 - Ashington Autos Showroom 2 and Service Centre London Road, Ashington
	A05 - DC.17.2756

	14 DC/18/0686 - Blackgate Lane Nursery, Blackgate Lane, Pulborough
	A06 - DC.18.0686




Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Committee (South)
19 JUNE 2018

Present: Councillors: John Blackall, Jonathan Chowen, Philip Circus, 
Paul Clarke, Ray Dawe, Brian Donnelly, David Jenkins, Nigel Jupp, 
Lynn Lambert, Tim Lloyd, Paul Marshall, Mike Morgan, 
Brian O'Connell, Kate Rowbottom, Jim Sanson, Ben Staines, 
Claire Vickers and Michael Willett

Apologies: Councillors: Karen Burgess, David Coldwell and Gordon Lindsay

PCS/1  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED

That Councillor Brian O’Connell be elected Chairman of the Committee 
for the ensuing Council year.

PCS/2  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED

That Councillor Paul Clarke be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 
Committee for the ensuing Council year.

PCS/3  TO APPROVE THE TIME OF MEETINGS OF THE COMMITTEE FOR THE 
ENSUING YEAR

RESOLVED

That meetings of the Committee be held at 14.30pm for the ensuing 
Council year.

PCS/4  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15 May 2018 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

PCS/5  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

Councillor Paul Clarke declared a personal interest for planning application 
DC/18/0686 as he knew the applicant.



Planning Committee (South)
19 June 2018

2

PCS/6  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

PCS/7  APPEALS

The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated, was noted.

PCS/8  DC/17/1502 - LAND OFF LITTLE EAST STREET, BILLINGSHURST

The Head of Development reported that this application proposed the erection 
of three chalet style dwellings with associated landscaping, hardstanding and 
alterations to the site access. The three dwellings would have the same 
footprint and appearance with off-set garages and surface parking for two 
additional vehicles. 

The application site was located in an area of land adjacent to the Billingshurst 
Built-up Area Boundary and to the rear of Roman Road (north). The southern 
boundary of the site adjoined a culvert and a public footpath. The access to the 
site would be from Little East Street.

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee.  The 
responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained within 
the report, were considered by the Committee.   

The Parish Council objected to the application. Nine letters of objections had 
been received. One member of the public spoke in objection to the application 
and the applicant addressed the Committee in support of the proposal. A 
representative of the Parish Council spoke in objection to the application.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which included a policy 
overview and indicated that the key issues for consideration in determining the 
proposal were:  the principle of development; impact on heritage setting; impact 
of the development on highways; and the potential impact on biodiversity.  

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/17/1502 be granted subject to the 
conditions and reasons as reported.

PCS/9  DC/17/2676 - HIGH LARCHES, MELROSE PLACE, STORRINGTON

The Head of Development reported that this application sought full planning 
permission for the construction of a double garage with a three-bay open 
carport. The garage and carport measured 17.7m in length, 7m wide and 4.2m 



Planning Committee (South)
19 June 2018

3

3

tall. It was also proposed that the application sought to widen the existing 
access to the site and install 1.8m high gates.

The application site was situated on the Eastern side of Melrose Place in Heath 
Common within the plot of the dwelling ‘High Larches’.

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee.  The 
responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained within 
the report, were considered by the Committee.   

The Parish Council objected to the application. 17 letters of objections had been 
received. One member of the public spoke in objection to the application and 
the applicant and the applicant’s agent addressed the Committee in support of 
the proposal. 

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which included a policy 
overview and indicated that the key issues for consideration in determining the 
proposal were:  the principle of development and the impact on the character 
and appearance of the surrounding area.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/17/2676 be refused for the following 
reason: 

i) That the scale and position of the development are not 
sympathetic to its surrounding area and would be in 
contradiction to policies 32 and 33 as contained within the 
HDPF.

PCS/10  DC/18/0795 - LAND EAST OF BURROWS, BIRCH TREE LANE, WEST 
CHILTINGTON

The Head of Development reported that this application sought full planning 
permission for the erection of a two storey detached dwelling with associated 
landscaping and access on to Smock Alley. This application was for a re-design 
for the proposed dwelling situated on Plot 2 in planning application DC/14/1054 
that had already been approved.

The site was located within the built up area of West Chiltington to the south of 
Roundabout Lane.

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee.  The 
responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained within 
the report, were considered by the Committee.   



Planning Committee (South)
19 June 2018

4

The Parish Council objected to the application. 15 letters of objections had been 
received. The applicant’s agent addressed the Committee in support of the 
proposal. 

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which included a policy 
overview and indicated that the key issues for consideration in determining the 
proposal were:  the principle of development; Design and Appearance; impact 
on Amenity: and Impact on Highways.  

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/18/0795 be granted subject to the 
conditions and reasons as reported.

PCS/11  DC/18/0690 - ST JOSEPHS, MONASTERY LANE, STORRINGTON

Item withdrawn from the agenda.

PCS/12  DC/17/2756 - ASHINGTON AUTOS SHOWROOM 2 AND SERVICE CENTRE 
LONDON ROAD, ASHINGTON

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the erection of a single storey storage building with a mono-pitched roof and an 
area of hardstanding for storage, to be used by the car sales and servicing 
business on the site. 

The application site was located outside the built up area immediately north of 
recently constructed petrol station (DC/14/1420), between an A24 slip road and 
a country lane.  The site accommodated the recently approved car sales and 
servicing business (DC/16/0643).  The closest dwelling was approximately 100 
metres to the west.   

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee.  The 
responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained within 
the report, were considered by the Committee.   

The Parish Council objected to the application. Three letters of objection had 
been received. One member of the public spoke in objection to the application.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which included a policy 
overview and indicated that the key issues for consideration in determining the 
proposal were:  the principle of development; design and appearance; and 
archaeological impacts.  

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/17/2756 be granted subject to the 
conditions and reasons as reported.



Planning Committee (South)
19 June 2018

5

5

PCS/13  DC/18/0686 - BLACKGATE LANE NURSERY, BLACKGATE LANE, 
PULBOROUGH

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the demolition of two storage warehouses and the erection of a 1-bedroom 
dwelling and a 2-bedroom dwelling. Both dwellings would share the existing 
access off Blackgate Lane and have their own parking areas.

The application site was located in the countryside just north of Pulborough on 
the east side of Blackgate Lane.  It comprised a former plant nursery.   It was 
surrounded by fields with some woodlands and paddocks.  There was a row of 
cottages adjacent to the southern boundary and a property to the west.  

The nursery had ceased trading over 10 years ago and there was a residential 
dwelling on the site which had been an agricultural workers dwelling.  The two 
warehouses had been granted prior approval DC/17/0982 for the change of use 
to residential dwellings.

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee. The 
responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained within 
the report, were considered by the Committee.

The Parish Council raised no objection to the application.  No representations 
had been received during the consultation period.   

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development; design and appearance; the amenity of neighbouring properties; 
and highways considerations.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/18/0686 be granted subject to the 
conditions and reasons as reported.

The meeting closed at 4.04 pm having commenced at 2.30 pm

CHAIRMAN


